

OFFICIAL COPY

NO. COA16-811

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

* * * * *

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA EX REL.)
UTILITIES COMMISSION; PUBLIC)
STAFF - NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES)
COMMISSION; DUKE ENERGY)
CAROLINAS, LLC; DUKE ENERGY)
PROGRESS, LLC; VIRGINIA ELECTRIC)
AND POWER COMPANY, d/b/a Dominion)
North Carolina Power Applicant;)

Appellees)

v.)

N.C. WASTE AWARENESS AND)
REDUCTION NETWORK,)

Appellants.)

FILED

DEC 19 2016

**Clerk's Office
N.C. Utilities Commission**

From the North Carolina
Utilities Commission
Docket No. SP-100, Sub 31

* * * * *

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE PUBLIC STAFF -
NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION**

* * * * *

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

RESTATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

INTRODUCTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

I. NC WARN'S POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH FAITH COMMUNITY CHURCH CONSTITUTES THE SALE OF ELECTRICITY TO OR FOR THE PUBLIC IN VIOLATION OF NORTH CAROLINA LAW, AND IF ALLOWED TO CONTINUE, WOULD HAVE A NEGATIVE EFFECT ON THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC 6

 A. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY HAS NOT AUTHORIZED THIRD PARTY SALES OF ELECTRICITY IN THE EXCLUSIVE TERRITORY OF A PUBLIC UTILITY 6

 B. NC WARN IS PROVIDING ELECTRICITY "TO OR FOR THE PUBLIC" UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES DESCRIBED BY THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT IN *SIMPSON* 10

 C. THE FUNCTION OF NC WARN'S PPA IS TO PROVIDE ELECTRICITY TO FCC FOR COMPENSATION AND NOT TO PROVIDE A FINANCING ARRANGEMENT TO PAY FOR THE PV SYSTEM 13

 D. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT FOLLOW THE IOWA SUPREME COURT'S RULING IN *EAGLE POINT* BECAUSE OF THE DIFFERENCES IN THE PPA TERMS, STATUTORY EXEMPTIONS, AND THE PREVAILING CASE LAW IN NORTH CAROLINA 18

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES:

BellSouth Carolinas PCS, L.P. v. Henderson Cnty., 174 N.C. App. 574, 621 S.E.2d 270 (2005) 14-15

Natural Gas Service Co. v. Serv-Yu Coop. Inc., 70 Ariz. 235, 219 P.2d 324 (Ariz 1950) 18

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n. v. Carolina Tel. & Tel. Co., 267 N.C. 257, 148 S.E.2d 100 (1966) 7,10

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. City of Durham, 282 N.C. 308, 193 S.E.2d 95 (1972) 4

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Duke Power Co., 305 N.C. 1, 287 S.E.2d 786 (1982) 4

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Eddleman, 320 N.C. 344, 358 S.E.2d 339 (1986) 4

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Piedmont Natural Gas Co., 346 N.C. 558, 488 S.E.2d 591 (1997) 4

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Public Staff, 123 N.C. App. 43,45, 472 S.E.2d 193, 195 (1996) 3

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Simpson, 295 N.C. 519, 246 S.E.2d 753 (1978) 3,10-11,14

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 307 N.C. 541, 299 S.E.2d 763 (1983) 15

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 326 N.C. 522, 391 S.E.2d 487 (1990) 14-15

SZ Enters. LLC d/b/a Eagle Point Solar v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 850 N.W.2d 441(Iowa 2014) 18

STATUTES:

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(a)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(a)(5)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(a)(10)	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-2(b)	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-3(23)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-(23)a	6, 15
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-3(23)a.1	7, 11, 18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-94(b)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-94(c)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-110	3, 11-12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-110(a)	7
2007 N.C. Sess. Laws 397	8
Iowa Code § 476.1 (2016)	18
 Bills:	
H.B. 245, 2015-2016 Sess. (N.C. 2015)	9

NO. COA16-811

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

* * * * *

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA EX REL.)
UTILITIES COMMISSION; PUBLIC)
STAFF - NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES)
COMMISSION; DUKE ENERGY)
CAROLINAS, LLC; DUKE ENERGY)
PROGRESS, LLC; VIRGINIA ELECTRIC)
AND POWER COMPANY, d/b/a Dominion)
North Carolina Power Applicant;)

From the North Carolina
Utilities Commission
Docket No. SP-100, Sub 31
